© GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2010

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2009-11. [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

[Price: Rs. 1.60 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 14]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, APRIL 14, 2010 Chithirai 1, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2041

Part III—Section 1(a)

General Statutory Rules, Notifications, Orders, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

	Pages.
HOME, PROHIBITION AND EXCISE DEPARTMENT	
Amendment to the Tamil Nadu Liquor (Supply by Wholesale) Rules, 1983	20
Amendments to the Tamil Nadu Liquor (Licence and Permit) Rules, 1981	20-21

DTP-III-1(a)(14) [19]

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

HOME, PROHIBITION AND EXCISE DEPARTMENT

Amendment to the Tamil Nadu Liquor (Supply by Wholesale) Rules, 1983.

[G.O. Ms. No.15, Home, Prohibition and Excise (VIII), 27th March 2010, Panguni 13, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2041.]

No. SRO A-12/2010.—In exercise of the powers conferred by Sections 17-D and 54 of the Tamil Nadu Prohibition Act, 1937 (Tamil Nadu Act X of 1937), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Tamil Nadu Liquor (Supply by Wholesale) Rules, 1983.

2. The amendment hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st April 2009.

AMENDMENT

In the said Rules, in rule 15, in sub-rule (3), in item (i), for the expression "69.72", the expression "73.30" shall be substituted.

Amendments to the Tamil Nadu Liquor (Licence and Permit) Rules, 1981.

[G.O. Ms. No. 16, Home, Prohibition and Excise (VIII), 29th March 2010.]

No. SRO A-13/2010.—In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 54 read with Sections 17-C, 17-D, 17-E, 18-B, 18-C, 20 and 21 of the Tamil Nadu Prohibition Act, 1937 (Tamil Nadu Act X of 1937), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Tamil Nadu Liquor (Licence and Permit) Rules, 1981:—

AMENDMENTS

In the said Rules,-

- 1. in rule 17,—
- (1) in sub-rule (a), under the heading "(A) Licences for liquor used for consumption", in the entry against "F.L.9",—
- (a) for the expression "Meenambakkam Civil Airport", the expression "International Civil Airports in the State of Tamil Nadu" shall be substituted:
- (b) for the word "Chennai", the expression "the places where the International Civil Airports are situated" shall be substituted;
 - (2) in sub-rule (b), in clause XI,— (a) in the heading,—
- (i) for the expression "Meenambakkam Civil Airport", the expression "International Civil Airports in the State of Tamil Nadu" shall be substituted;
- (ii) for the word "Chennai", the expression "the places where the International Civil Airports are situated" shall be substituted;
- (b) in the entry against "F.L.9", for the word, "Chennai", the expression "the Places where the International Civil Airports are situated" shall be substituted;
 - 2. in rule 43,-
 - (1) in the heading,—
- (a) for the expression "Meenambakkam Civil Airport" the expression "International Civil Airports in the State of Tamil Nadu" shall be substituted;
- (b) for the word "Chennai", the expression "the places where the International Civil Airports are situated" shall be substituted:

- (2) in para 2, for the expression, "District Revenue Officer, Chengalpet, through the Revenue Divisional Officer, Saidapet", the expression "Collector, through the Revenue Divisional Officer concerned" shall be substituted;
 - 3. in Form F.L.9,—
- (2) for the expression "stationed at Chennai" wherever it occurs the expression "stationed at" shall be substituted;
- 4. in Form F. Ac.12,—for the expression "Meenambakkam Airport," the expression "......International Civil Airport" shall be substituted;
- 5. in Form F.Ac.13,—for the expression "Meenambakkam Airport", the expression "......International Civil Airport" shall be substituted.

S. KARUTHIAH PANDIAN, Secretary to Government (in-charge).